

or to use other methods for reducing non-fire alerts and alarm levels, provided they are specified and approved in the mine ventilation plan. Permission for such time delays, or other methods of reducing non-fire alerts and alarms, would be granted based on associated documentation that justifies these changes.

Sections 75.351(n)(2) and 75.351(n)(3) require that alarms for AMS be tested every seven days and CO, smoke, or methane sensors be calibrated, every 31 days, respectively.

Section 75.351(o)(1)(i) requires that a record be made if the AMS emits an alert or alarm signal. The record would consist of the date, time, location, and type of sensor, and the reason for its activation.

Section 75.351(o)(1)(ii) requires that, if an AMS malfunctions, a record be made of the date, the extent and cause of the malfunction, and the corrective action taken to return the system to proper operating condition.

Section 75.351(o)(1)(iii) requires that the persons doing the weekly test of alert and alarm signals, the monthly calibration, or maintenance of the system make a record of these tests, calibrations, or maintenance.

Section 75.351(o)(3) requires that all records concerning the AMS be kept in a book or electronically in a computer system that is secure and not susceptible to alteration.

Section 75.351(p) requires the mine operator to keep these records for at least one year at a surface location and to make them available for inspection by authorized representatives of the Secretary and representatives of miners.

Section 75.351(q)(3) requires that a record of annual AMS operator training be kept. The record will include the content of training, the person conducting the training, and the date the training is conducted. The record needs to be maintained at the mine site by the mine operator for at least one year.

Sections 75.352(a), 75.352(b) and 75.352(c) require the designated AMS operator or other appropriate personnel to notify, investigate, or evacuate when malfunction, alert, or alarm signals are received.

Section 75.371(hh) requires reporting within the mine ventilation plan of the "ambient level in parts per million of carbon monoxide, and the method for determining the ambient level, in all areas where carbon monoxide sensors are installed." This provision is impacted by section 75.351(j).

Section 75.371(kk) requires the locations where air quantities are measured as set forth in section

75.350(b)(6) be included in the mine ventilation plan.

Section 75.371(ll) requires the locations and use of point feed regulators, in accordance with Sections 75.350(c) and 75.350(d)(5), to be in the mine ventilation plan.

Section 75.371(mm) requires the location of any diesel-discriminating sensor and additional carbon monoxide or smoke sensors installed in the belt air course to be included in the mine ventilation plan.

Sections 75.371(nn), 75.371(oo), and 75.371(pp) require modification of the mine ventilation plan to show the length of the time delay or any other method used for reducing the number of non-fire related alert and alarm signals from CO sensors, the lower alert and alarm setting for CO sensors, and the alternate instrument and the alert and alarm levels associated with the instrument, respectively.

## II. Desired Focus of Comments

MSHA is soliciting comments concerning the proposed information collection related to Safety Standards for Underground Coal Mine Ventilation—Belt Entry Used as an Intake Air Course to Ventilate Working Sections and Areas Where Mechanized Mining Equipment is Being Installed or Removed. MSHA is particularly interested in comments that:

- Evaluate whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Agency, including whether the information has practical utility;
- Evaluate the accuracy of MSHA's estimate of the burden of the collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- Suggest methods to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

The information collection request will be available on <http://www.regulations.gov>. MSHA cautions the commenter against providing any information in the submission that should not be publicly disclosed. Full comments, including personal information provided, will be made available on [www.regulations.gov](http://www.regulations.gov) and [www.reginfo.gov](http://www.reginfo.gov).

The public may also examine publicly available documents at USDOL—Mine

Safety and Health Administration, 201 12th South, Suite 4E401, Arlington, VA 22202–5452. Sign in at the receptionist's desk on the 4th floor via the East elevator.

Questions about the information collection requirements may be directed to the person listed in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION** section of this notice.

## III. Current Actions

This request for collection of information contains provisions for Safety Standards for Underground Coal Mine Ventilation—Belt Entry Used as an Intake Air Course to Ventilate Working Sections and Areas Where Mechanized Mining Equipment is Being Installed or Removed. MSHA has updated the data with respect to the number of respondents, responses, burden hours, and burden costs supporting this information collection request.

*Type of Review:* Extension, without change, of a currently approved collection.

*Agency:* Mine Safety and Health Administration.

*OMB Number:* 1219–0138.

*Affected Public:* Business or other for-profit.

*Number of Respondents:* 12.

*Frequency:* On occasion.

*Number of Responses:* 161.

*Annual Burden Hours:* 2,478 hours.

*Annual Respondent or Recordkeeper Cost:* \$38,640.

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and included in the request for Office of Management and Budget approval of the information collection request; they will also become a matter of public record.

**Sheila McConnell,**

*Certifying Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2019–23776 Filed 10–30–19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510–43–P**

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Wage and Hour Division

**Agency Information Collection Activities: Comment Request; Information Collections: Application for a Farm Labor Contractor or Farm Labor Contractor Employee Certificate of Registration**

**AGENCY:** Wage and Hour Division, Department of Labor.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Labor (DOL), as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, conducts a preclearance consultation program to provide the

general public and federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing collections of information in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This program helps to ensure that requested data can be provided in the desired format, reporting burden (time and financial resources) is minimized, collection instruments are clearly understood, and the impact of collection requirements on respondents can be properly assessed. Currently, the Wage and Hour Division is soliciting comments concerning the revision and extension to Office of Management and Budget (OMB) approval of the Information Collections: Application for a Farm Labor Contractor or Farm Labor Contractor Employee Certificate of Registration. A copy of the proposed information collection request can be obtained by contacting the office listed below in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section of this Notice.

**DATES:** Written comments must be submitted to the office listed in the addresses section below on or before December 30, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit comments, identified by Control Number 1235-0016, by either one of the following methods:

*Email:* [WHDPRAComments@dol.gov](mailto:WHDPRAComments@dol.gov).  
*Mail, Hand Delivery, Courier:*  
Regulatory Analysis Branch, Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Department of Labor, Room S-3502, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20001.

*Instructions:* Please submit one copy of your comments by only one method. All submissions received must include the agency name and Control Number identified above for this information collection. Because we continue to experience delays in receiving mail in the Washington, DC area, commenters are strongly encouraged to transmit their comments electronically via email or to submit them by mail early. Comments, including any personal information provided, become a matter of public record. They will also be summarized and/or included in the request for Office of Management and Budget approval of the information collection request.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Amy DeBisschop, Director, Division of Regulations, Legislation, and Interpretation, Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Department of Labor, Room S-3502, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20001; telephone: (202) 693-0406 (this is not a toll-free number). Copies of this notice may be obtained in alternative formats (Large Print, Braille, Audio Tape or Disc), upon request, by calling (202) 693-0023 (not

a toll-free number). TTY/TDD callers may dial toll-free (877) 889-5627 to obtain information or request materials in alternative formats.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:**

I. Background: The Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act (MSPA) provides that no person shall engage in any farm labor contracting activity for any money or valuable consideration paid or promised to be paid, unless such person has a certificate of registration from the Secretary of Labor specifying which farm labor contracting activities such person is authorized to perform. See 29 U.S.C. 1802(7), 1811(a); 29 CFR 500.1(c), -20(i), -40. MSPA also provides that a Farm Labor Contractor (FLC) shall not hire, employ, or use any individual to perform farm labor contracting activities unless such individual has a certificate of registration as a FLC or a certificate of registration as a Farm Labor Contractor Employee (FLCE) of the FLC that authorizes the activity for which such individual is hired, employed or used. 29 U.S.C. 1811(b); 29 CFR 500.1(c). Form WH-530 is an application used to obtain a Farm Labor Contractor License. This information collection is currently approved for use through March 31, 2020.

MSPA section 401 (29 U.S.C. 1841) requires, subject to certain exceptions, all Farm Labor Contractors (FLCs), Agricultural Employers (AGERs), and Agricultural Associations (AGASs) to ensure that any vehicle they use or cause to be used to transport or drive any migrant or seasonal agricultural worker conforms to safety and health standards prescribed by the Secretary of Labor under the MSPA and with other applicable Federal and State safety standards. These MSPA safety standards address the vehicle, driver, and insurance. The Wage and Hour Division (WHD) has created Forms WH-514, WH-514a, and WH-515, which allow FLC applicants to verify to the WHD that the vehicles used to transport migrant/seasonal agricultural workers meet the MSPA vehicle safety standards and that anyone who drives such workers meets the Act's minimum physical requirements. The WHD uses the information in deciding whether to authorize the FLC/FLC Employee applicant to transport/drive any migrant/seasonal agricultural worker(s) or to cause such transportation. Form WH-514 is used to verify that any vehicle used or caused to be used to transport any migrant/seasonal agricultural worker(s) meets the Department of Transportation (DOT) safety standards. When the adopted

DOT rules do not apply, FLC applicants seeking authorization to transport any migrant/seasonal agricultural workers use Form WH-514a to verify that the vehicles meet the DOL safety standards and, upon the vehicle meeting the required safety standards, the form is completed. Form WH-515 is a doctor's certificate used to document that a motor vehicle driver or operator meets the minimum DOT physical requirements that the DOL has adopted. This information collection is currently approved for use through March 31, 2020.

II. Review Focus: The DOL is particularly interested in comments that:

- \* Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

- \* evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

- \* enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

- \* minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submissions of responses.

III. Current Actions: The DOL seeks to revise and extend the information collection requests for the Application for a Farm Labor Contractor or Farm Labor Contractor Employee Certificate of Registration.

*Type of Review:* Revision.

*Agency:* Wage and Hour Division.

*Titles:* Application for a Farm Labor Contractor or a Farm Labor Contractor Employee Certificate of Registration.

*OMB Number:* 1235-0016.

*Agency Numbers:* Forms WH-514, WH-514a, WH-515, WH-530.

*Affected Public:* Businesses or other for-profits, Farms.

*Respondents:* 19,364.

*Total Annual Responses:* 23,466.

*Estimated Total Burden Hours:* 9,334.

*Estimated Time per Response:* 5 minutes for the vehicle mechanical inspection reports (WH-514 or WH-514a) and 20 minutes for MSPA Doctor's Certification (WH-515) and 30 minutes for the Farm Labor Contractor Application (WH-530).

*Frequency:* On Occasion, but no more often than annual.

*Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):*  
\$0.

*Total Burden Cost (operating/  
maintenance):* \$527,442.

Dated: October 24, 2019.

**Amy DeBisschop,**

*Director, Division of Regulations, Legislation  
& Interpretation.*

[FR Doc. 2019-23782 Filed 10-30-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510-27-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Office of Workers' Compensation Programs

#### Advisory Board on Toxic Substances and Worker Health

**AGENCY:** Office of Workers'  
Compensation Programs, Labor.

**ACTION:** Announcement of meeting of  
the Advisory Board on toxic substances  
and worker health (Advisory Board) for  
the Energy Employees Occupational  
Illness Compensation Program Act  
(EEOICPA).

**SUMMARY:** The Advisory Board will meet  
November 20–21, 2019, in Paducah,  
Kentucky, near the Paducah Gaseous  
Diffusion Plant covered facility.

Comments, requests to speak,  
submissions of materials for the record,  
and requests for special  
accommodations: You must submit  
(postmark, send, transmit) comments,  
requests to address the Advisory Board,  
speaker presentations, and requests for  
special accommodations for the  
meetings by November 13, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** The Advisory Board will  
meet at the Holiday Inn Paducah  
Riverfront, 600 N Fourth Street,  
Paducah, KY 42001. Telephone 270–  
366–7614.

Submission of comments, requests to  
speak and submissions of materials for  
the record: You may submit comments,  
materials, and requests to speak at the  
Advisory Board meeting, identified by  
the Advisory Board name and the  
meeting date of November 20–21, 2019,  
by any of the following methods:

- *Electronically:* Send to:

[EnergyAdvisoryBoard@dol.gov](mailto:EnergyAdvisoryBoard@dol.gov) (specify  
in the email subject line, for example  
“Request to Speak: Advisory Board on  
Toxic Substances and Worker Health”).

- *Mail, express delivery, hand  
delivery, messenger, or courier service:*  
Submit one copy to the following  
address: U.S. Department of Labor,  
Office of Workers' Compensation  
Programs, Advisory Board on Toxic  
Substances and Worker Health, Room  
S–3522, 200 Constitution Ave. NW,  
Washington, DC 20210.

*Requests for special accommodations:*  
Please submit requests for special  
accommodations to attend the Advisory  
Board meeting by email, telephone, or  
hard copy to Ms. Carrie Rhoads, OWCP,  
Room S–3524, U.S. Department of  
Labor, 200 Constitution Ave. NW,  
Washington, DC 20210; telephone (202)  
343–5580; email [EnergyAdvisoryBoard@dol.gov](mailto:EnergyAdvisoryBoard@dol.gov).

*Instructions:* Your submissions must  
include the Agency name (OWCP), the  
committee name (the Advisory Board),  
and the meeting date (November 20–21,  
2019). Due to security-related  
procedures, receipt of submissions by  
regular mail may experience significant  
delays. For additional information about  
submissions, see the **SUPPLEMENTARY  
INFORMATION** section of this notice.

OWCP will make available publicly,  
without change, any comments, requests  
to speak, and speaker presentations,  
including any personal information that  
you provide. Therefore, OWCP cautions  
interested parties against submitting  
personal information such as Social  
Security numbers and birthdates.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For  
press inquiries: Ms. Laura McGinnis,  
Office of Public Affairs, U.S.  
Department of Labor, Room S–1028, 200  
Constitution Ave. NW, Washington, DC  
20210; telephone (202) 693–4672; email  
[McGinnis.Laura@DOL.GOV](mailto:McGinnis.Laura@DOL.GOV).

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The  
Advisory Board will meet: Tuesday,  
November 19, 2019, for a fact-finding  
site visit to the Paducah Gaseous  
Diffusion Plant, accompanied by the  
Designated Federal Officer; Wednesday,  
November 20, 2019, from 9:00 a.m. to  
6:00 p.m. Central time; and Thursday,  
November 21, 2019, from 8:00 a.m. to 11:00  
a.m. Central time in Paducah, Kentucky.  
Some Advisory Board members may  
attend the meeting by teleconference.  
The teleconference number and other  
details for participating remotely will be  
posted on the Advisory Board's website,  
[http://www.dol.gov/owcp/energy/regs/  
compliance/AdvisoryBoard.htm](http://www.dol.gov/owcp/energy/regs/compliance/AdvisoryBoard.htm), 72  
hours prior to the commencement of the  
first meeting date. Advisory Board  
meetings are open to the public.

*Public comment session:* Wednesday,  
November 20, 2019, from 4:30 p.m. to  
6:00 p.m. Central time. Please note that  
the public comment session ends at the  
time indicated or following the last call  
for comments, whichever is earlier.  
Members of the public who wish to  
provide public comments should plan  
to attend the public comment session  
(in person or remotely) at the start time  
listed.

The Advisory Board is mandated by  
Section 3687 of EEOICPA. The Secretary

of Labor established the Board under  
this authority and Executive Order  
13699 (June 26, 2015). The purpose of  
the Advisory Board is to advise the  
Secretary with respect to: (1) The Site  
Exposure Matrices (SEM) of the  
Department of Labor; (2) medical  
guidance for claims examiners for  
claims with the EEOICPA program, with  
respect to the weighing of the medical  
evidence of claimants; (3) evidentiary  
requirements for claims under Part B of  
EEOICPA related to lung disease; and  
(4) the work of industrial hygienists and  
staff physicians and consulting  
physicians of the Department of Labor  
and reports of such hygienists and  
physicians to ensure quality, objectivity,  
and consistency. The Advisory Board  
sunsets on December 19, 2024.

The Advisory Board operates in  
accordance with the Federal Advisory  
Committee Act (FACA) (5 U.S.C. App.  
2) and its implementing regulations (41  
CFR part 102–3).

*Agenda:* The tentative agenda for the  
Advisory Board meeting includes:

- Review and follow-up on Advisory  
Board's previous recommendations,  
data requests, and action items;
- Discussions from Advisory Board  
working groups;
- Review of claims;
- Review of public comments;
- Review of Board tasks, structure  
and work agenda;
- Consideration of any new issues;  
and
- Public comments.

OWCP transcribes and prepares  
detailed minutes of Advisory Board  
meetings. OWCP posts the transcripts  
and minutes on the Advisory Board web  
page, [http://www.dol.gov/owcp/energy/  
regs/compliance/AdvisoryBoard.htm](http://www.dol.gov/owcp/energy/regs/compliance/AdvisoryBoard.htm),  
along with written comments, speaker  
presentations, and other materials  
submitted to the Advisory Board or  
presented at Advisory Board meetings.

#### Public Participation, Submissions and Access to Public Record

*Advisory Board meetings:* All  
Advisory Board meetings are open to  
the public. Information on how to  
participate in the meeting remotely will  
be posted on the Advisory Board's  
website. Individuals requesting special  
accommodations to attend the Advisory  
Board meeting should contact Ms.  
Rhoads.

*Submission of comments:* You may  
submit comments using one of the  
methods listed in the **ADDRESSES**  
section. Your submission must include  
the Agency name (OWCP) and date for  
this Advisory Board meeting (November  
20–21, 2019). OWCP will post your  
comments on the Advisory Board